To enable the rights issue, the Annual General Meeting resolved that the limits for the share capital in 

the Articles of Association shall be amended. Article 4 of the Articles of Association is hereby worded 

as follows:  

”The share capital shall amount to no less than SEK thirty two million (32,000,000) and no more than 

SEK one hundred twenty eight million (128,000,000). The number of shares shall be no less than two 

hundred twenty five million (225,000,000) and no more than nine hundred million (900,000,000).” 

The Meeting determined to increase the Company’s share capital by a new issue of shares with 

preferential rights for the shareholders, on the following principal terms.  

The Board of Directors resolved on November 26, 2012, that a shareholder has a right to subscribe for

[...]

To enable a reversed share split, the Annual General Meeting resolved that the limits for the share 

capital in the Articles of Association shall be amended. Article 4 of the Articles of Association is 

hereby worded as follows:  

“The share capital shall amount to no less than SEK thirty two million (32,000,000) and no more than 

SEK one hundred twenty eight million (128,000,000). The number of shares shall be no less than 

thirty seven million five hundred thousand (37,500,000) and no more than one hundred fifty million 

(150,000,000).” 

The Meeting resolved on a reverse split of shares, meaning that six shares are consolidated into one 

share. The consolidation is intended to increase the transparency of the price of the shares while it 

results in one, for the Company, more appropriate number of shares.